

No. 21-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARTEZ L. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
J. STEVEN BECKETT
AUDREY C. THOMPSON
BECKETT LAW OFFICE, P.C.
508 S. Broadway Avenue
Urbana, IL 61801

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofoc.com

LENA H. HUGHES
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Petitioner

JULY 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
GUIDELINES PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
1. The Categorical Approach	4
2. The Sentencing Guidelines	6
3. Administrative Deference	8
B. Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES TWO CIRCUIT CONFLICTS	13
A. The Circuits Are Divided On Whether And How The Categorical Approach Applies To The Guidelines.....	13
1. Two circuits apply the categorical approach for generic offenses to require an overt-act element for conspiracy convictions under the guidelines.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Six circuits do not apply the categorical approach for generic crimes.....	17
B. The Circuits Are Divided On When To Defer To The Sentencing Commission's Commentary On The Guidelines.....	21
1. Three circuits deny deference to the Commission's commentary on unambiguous guidelines.....	21
2. Seven circuits reflexively defer regardless of ambiguity	24
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	26
A. The Categorical Approach Applies To The Sentencing Guidelines Just As It Does Elsewhere	26
B. Limits On Agency Deference Apply To The Sentencing Commission Just As They Do To Other Agencies	33
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion, Filed Mar. 3, 2021	1a
Appendix B: United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois, Judgment, Filed Jan. 15, 2020.....	21a
Appendix C: United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois, Record of Proceedings, Filed Jan. 6, 2021	33a
Appendix D: U.S. Code Provisions and Provisions of the 2015 and 2018 U.S. Sentencing Guidelines	72a
Appendix E: Supplemental Appendix Filed Under Seal—United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois, Statement of Reasons, Filed Jan. 15, 2020.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8, 9, 33
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	8
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	35
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	31
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	5, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	4, 8, 9, 22-26, 33-35, 37
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	27
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	39
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	35
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	3, 6, 26
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tabb v. United States</i> , No. 20-579, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 2519097 (U.S. June 21, 2021).....	38, 39
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	4, 5, 15, 16, 18, 19, 27, 29, 38
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 934 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2019).....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 838 F. App'x 477 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 815 F. App'x 95 (8th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Capelton</i> , 966 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Crooks</i> , 997 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Crum</i> , 934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Monterroso</i> , 745 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19, 29
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	22
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Montes</i> , 831 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 25 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1994)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 862 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	25, 34
<i>United States v. Lovelace</i> , 794 F. App'x 793 (10th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 864 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 836 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. McCollum</i> , 885 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15, 30
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Figueroa</i> , 65 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	24
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 788 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Pascacio-Rodriguez</i> , 749 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Raupp</i> , 677 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>United States v. Rivera Constantino</i> , 798 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Escareno</i> , 700 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rivera</i> , 989 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Sanbria-Bueno</i> , 549 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21, 22, 24, 35
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	27
 STATUTES, GUIDELINES, & MODEL CODES	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	31
15 U.S.C. § 77	32
18 U.S.C. § 371	30, 32
18 U.S.C. § 841(c)	2, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(5)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)(5)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	39
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	10
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 846	10, 11, 12, 14-20, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a).....	2, 28
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	37
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.3	8
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 37
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1	8
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	6, 7, 8, 10, 15
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2....	1, 6-8, 11, 12, 14-17, 20-24, 26-35, 37, 38
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4	8
MODEL PENAL CODE § 5.03(5).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Peter Buscemi, Note, <i>Conspiracy: Statutory Reform Since the Model Penal Code</i> , 75 COLUM. L. REV. 1122 (1975)	28
<i>Conspiracy</i> , <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	32
Wayne R. LaFave, 2 <i>Subst. Crim. L.</i> (3d ed. 2020)	32
<i>Prohibit</i> , <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	34
Sentencing Guidelines for U.S. Courts, 83 Fed. Reg. 65,400 (Dec. 20, 2018)	38
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (1989), http://bit.ly/2WpUhVn	7
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts: Career Offenders</i> (2021)	36
